OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the published
annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019, the published interim
report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020, the financial information of
the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this circular, the Company’s announcement
dated 30 July 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into account the financial effect
arising from any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial
statements of the companies comprising the Remaining Group.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 as at 		  as at
	 30 June 2020	 Pro forma adjustments	 30 June 2020
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 109,845						   109,845
Investment properties	 1,483,454						   1,483,454
Right-of-use assets	 271,768						   271,768
Deferred tax assets	 24,331						   24,331
Long term receivable	 —			   1,550,080			   1,550,080

Total non-current assets	 1,889,398						   3,439,478

Current assets
Trade and bills receivables	 238,476						   238,476
Prepayments, other receivables
  and other assets	 52,457						   52,457
Contract assets	 22,004						   22,004
Cash and cash equivalents	 2,270,466			   346,984	 2,092,500	 (30,832)	 4,679,118

	 2,583,403						   4,992,055
Assets classified as held for sale	 5,461,602	 (5,462,764)	 1,162				   —

Total current assets	 8,045,005						   4,992,055

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group  (continued)

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 as at 		  as at
	 30 June 2020	 Pro forma adjustments	 30 June 2020
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 1,386,055	 (1,897,064)		  1,897,064			   1,386,055
Contract Liabilities	 37,736						   37,736
Receipts in advance	 10,920						   10,920
Loans from an intermediate
  holding company	 4,061,229						   4,061,229
Lease liabilities	 8,690						   8,690
Tax payable	 12,716						   12,716

	 5,517,346						   5,517,346
Liabilities directly associated
  with the assets classified
  as held for sale	 1,392,590	 (1,392,590)					   —

Total current liabilities	 6,909,936						   5,517,346

Net current assets/(liabilities)	 1,135,069						   (525,291)

Total assets less current liabilities	 3,024,467						   2,914,187

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group  (continued)

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 as at 		  as at
	 30 June 2020	 Pro forma adjustments	 30 June 2020
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities	 26,498						   26,498
Lease liabilities	 284,130						   284,130
Deferred tax liabilities	 172,451						   172,451

Total non-current liabilities	 483,079						   483,079

NET ASSETS	 2,541,388						   2,431,108

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of
  the parent
Share capital	 469,735						   469,735
Retained earnings	 169,093		  1,162		  78,616	 (18,500)	 230,371
Other reserves	 1,206,463				   3,404		  1,209,867

	 1,845,291		  1,162		  82,020	 (18,500)	 1,909,973

Non-controlling interests	 696,097	 (217,311)			   54,681	 (12,332)	 521,135

TOTAL EQUITY	 2,541,388						   2,431,108

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of the
	 The Group		  Remaining Group
	 for the year ended 		  for the year ended
	 31 December 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 31 December 2019
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 7)	 (Note8)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 6)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue	 812,948				   812,948
Cost of sales	 (274,210)				   (274,210)

[…]

Gross profit	 538,738				   538,738

Other revenue	 13,547				   13,547
Other income/(loss), net	 1,262				   1,262
Net valuation loss on investment properties	 (787,975)				   (787,975)
Selling expenses	 (33,763)				   (33,763)
Administrative expenses	 (175,587)				   (175,587)
Finance costs	 (152,933)				   (152,933)

Loss before tax from continuing
  operations	 (596,711)				   (596,711)

Income tax credit	 78,643				   78,643

Loss for the year from continuing
  operations	 (518,068)				   (518,068)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Profit for the year from discontinued
  operations	 129,444	 21,906	 102,643	 (30,832)	 223,161

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group (continued)

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of the
	 The Group		  Remaining Group
	 for the year ended 		  for the year ended
	 31 December 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 31 December 2019
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 7)	 (Note 8)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 6)

Loss for the year	 (388,624)				   (294,907)

Attributable to:
  Owners of the parent	 (150,387)	 11,829	 61,586	 (18,500)	 (95,472)
  Non-controlling interests	 (238,237)	 10,077	 41,057	 (12,332)	 (199,435)

Loss for the year	 (388,624)	 21,906	 102,643	 (30,832)	 (294,907)

Other comprehensive loss:
Other comprehensive loss to be reclassified
  to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
  Exchange differences on translation of
    foreign operations	 (45,892)				   (45,892)
  Reclassifcation adjustment for a foreign
    operation disposed of during the period	 (117,909)	 (106)	 (15,270)		  (133,285)

Other comprehensive loss for the year,
  net of tax	 (163,801)				   (179,177)

Total comprehensive loss for the year	 (552,425)				   (474,084)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent	 (298,611)	 11,766	 52,424	 (18,500)	 (252,921)
Non-controlling interests	 (253,814)	 10,034	 34,949	 (12,332)	 (221,163)

	 (552,425)				   (474,084)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 for the year 		  for the year
	 ended		  ended
	 31 December 		  31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 7)	 (Note10)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)

Cash flows from operating
  activities

(Loss)/profit before tax
From continuing operations	 (596,711)						   (596,711)
From discontinued operations	 166,181	 21,906	 102,643			   (30,832)	 259,898
Adjustments for:
Finance costs	 190,424	 (140)					   190,284
Interest income from financial
  assets at fair value through
  profit or loss	 (7,395)						   (7,395)
Bank interest income	 (6,152)	 103					   (6,049)
Depreciation	 15,437	 (11,224)					   4,213
Depreciation of right-of-assets/
  amortisation of land lease
  payments	 20,767	 (3,296)					   17,471
Impairment of trade receivables
  and other receivables	 43,596						   43,596
Impairment of contract assets	 54						   54
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	 (136,793)						   (136,793)
Net valuation loss on investment
  properties	 787,975						   787,975
Impairment of goodwill	 3,079						   3,079
Gain on disposal of the
  Target Company	 —		  (102,643)			   30,832	 (71,811)

	 480,462						   487,811

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
(continued)

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 for the year 		  for the year
	 ended		  ended
	 31 December 		  31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 7)	 (Note10)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)

Increase in properties under
  development	 (843,004)	 752,938					   (90,066)
Decrease in completed properties
  held for sales	 116,532						   116,532
Decrease in trade receivables and
  bills receivables	 96,999						   96,999
Decrease in prepayments, other
  receivables and other assets	 714,605						   714,605
Decrease in receipts in advance	 (23,873)						   (23,873)
Decrease in trade payables and
  other payables	 (1,205,221)	 (2,952)					   (1,208,173)
Decrease in contract liabilities	 (54,727)						   (54,727)

Cash (used in)/generated
  from operations	 (718,227)						   39,108
Interest portion of the lease
  payments	 (9,112)	 140					   (8,972)
Taxes paid	 (90,711)						   (90,711)

Net cash flows used in operating
  activities	 (818,050)						   (60,575)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
(continued)

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 for the year 		  for the year
	 ended		  ended
	 31 December 		  31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 7)	 (Note 10)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note6)

Cash flows from investing
  activities
Purchase of items of property,
  plant and equipment	 (343,508)	 251,387					   (92,121)
Bank interest received	 6,152	 (103)					   6,049
Interest income from financial
  assets at fair value through
  profit or loss	 7,395						   7,395
Increase in time deposits with
  original maturity of more than
  three months when acquired	 (223,260)						   (223,260)
Increase in restricted bank deposits	 (5,458)	 3,381					   (2,077)
Decrease in other current assets	 2,488						   2,488
Proceeds received on debt from
  disposal of subsidiaries	 740,495						   740,495
Disposal of subsidiaries	 (8,104)						   (8,104)
Proceeds received on debt from
  purchaser of the Target Company				   346,984			   346,984
Net proceeds from disposal of
  the Target Company	 —				   2,092,500	 (30,832)	 2,061,668

Net cash generated from
  investing activities	 176,200						   2,839,517

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
(continued)

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 for the year 		  for the year
	 ended		  ended
	 31 December 		  31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 7)	 (Note10)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)

Cash flows from financing
  activities
Proceeds from new loans from
  financial institutions	 225,760						   225,760
Repayment of loans from
  financial institutions	 (99,088)						   (99,088)
New loans from an intermediate
  holding company	 1,034,097	 (1,020,038)					   14,059
Repayment of loans to an
  intermediate holding company	 (905,254)						   (905,254)
Proceeds from other borrowings	 9,500						   9,500
Principal portion of lease payments	 (14,286)	 3,398					   (10,888)
Interest paid	 (105,777)	 46,152					   (59,625)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
  financing activities	 144,952						   (825,536)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash
  and cash equivalents	 (496,898)						   1,953,406

Cash and cash equivalents
  at beginning of year	 2,741,296	 (70,424)					   2,670,872
Cash and cash equivalents
  included in assets held for sale	 (28,489)	 28,489					   —
Effect of foreign exchange rate
  changes	 (17,212)	 283					   (16,929)

Cash and cash equivalents at end
  of the reporting period	 2,198,697			   346,984	 2,092,500	 (30,832)	 4,607,349

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
(continued)

			   Unaudited
			   pro forma of
			   the Remaining
	 The Group		  Group
	 for the year 		  for the year
	 ended		  ended
	 31 December 		  31 December
	 2019	 Pro forma adjustments	 2019
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	 (Note 7)	 (Note 10)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)

Analysis of balances of cash and
  cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances	 2,198,697			   346,984	 2,092,500	 (30,832)	 4,607,349